

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GRACE OLECH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING THE JUDGMENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
DANA J. MARTIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest in the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
1. The complaint in this case does not present the question raised by petitioners	7
A. The Court may wish to consider dismissing the writ of certiorari as improvidently granted	7
B. If the Court does not dismiss the writ, it should affirm the court of appeals' judgment reinstating respondent's complaint on grounds independent of the question presented	10
II. A "class of one" equal protection claim is generally subject to ordinary rational basis review	11
A. Classifications that are not suspect and that do not affect a fundamental right are subject to rational basis review	12
B. The court of appeals erred in approving an inquiry into actual motive	17
C. The Equal Protection Clause affords protection to persons who are in a "class of one"	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	22
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railroad v. Matthews</i> , 173 U.S. 96 (1889)	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	9
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	8-9
<i>Central State Univ. v. American Ass’n of Univ. Professors</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1162 (1999)	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13, 18, 19, 22
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	9, 21, 22, 25-26
<i>E & T Realty v. Strickland</i> , 830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 961 (1988)	25
<i>Esmail v. Macrane</i> , 53 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 1995)	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	12, 13
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	21
<i>Front Royal & Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Futernick v. Sumpter Township</i> , 78 F.3d 1051 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 928 (1996)	10
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20, 21
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	13
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	7
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	9
<i>Mahone v. Addicks Util. Dist.</i> , 836 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1988)	15, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	12
<i>McFarland v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> ,	
241 U.S. 79 (1916)	23, 24
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879)	23
<i>Mount Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S.	
274 (1977)	9, 21
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	24
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	12, 14, 15
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	20
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	22
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	11
<i>Reid v. Rolling Fork Pub. Util. Dist.</i> , 854 F.2d	
751 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	19
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944)	14, 24
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> ,	
247 U.S. 350 (1918)	14
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	8
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> ,	
449 U.S. 166 (1980)	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing</i>	
<i>Auth.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992)	24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	22
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	11
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452	
(7th Cir. 1992)	15, 25
Constitution:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 21
Amend. IV	13
Amend. VIII	21
Amend. XIV	20
§ 5 (Equal Protection Clause)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure:</i>	
(1989)	11
(Supp. 1999)	11
